In order to emphasize the importance of preserving trees in a cluster during development, 
additional tree preservation credit will be given as follows: 

1. Cluster(s) of three (3) or more trees less than ten (10) feet apart without existing understory will 
be calculated at one hundred five (105) percent for each tree within the cluster with a minimum 
DBH size of two and one-half (2½) inches. 

2. Cluster(s) of three (3) or more trees less than ten (10) feet apart with existing understory will be 
calculated at one hundred fifteen (115) percent for each tree within the cluster with a minimum 
DBH size of two and one-half (2½) inches. 

(d) Minimum Lot Size and Setbacks. The board of adjustment may approve a variance to the minimum lot size 
and setback requirements of the applicable zoning district for an individual lot or lots where the applicant